
 Berry Bay 
Community Development District 

January 08, 2026 
Agenda Package 

TEAMS MEETING INFORMATION 

Join the meeting now 

Meeting ID: 240 062 334 037 6 Passcode: wU2Sy36X 

Dial-in by phone +1 646-838-1601 Pin: 311 963 193# 

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE SUITE 300 
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33607 
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Berry Bay  
Community Development District 

_ 

Board of Supervisors  District Staff 
Carlos de la Ossa, Chair Jayna Cooper, District Manager 
Nicholas Dister, Vice-Chairman John Vericker, District Counsel 
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Kelly Evans, Assistant Secretary         Arturo Gandarilla, Field Manager  
Chloe Firebaugh, Assistant Secretary  Brooke Chapman, Clubhouse Manager 

Rollamay Turkoane, District Manager 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, January 08, 2026 at 2:00 p.m. 

The Regular Meeting of the Berry Bay Community Development District will be held January 08, 2026 at 2:00 p.m. at the Offices of Inframark 

located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.   Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the 

meeting. Following is the Agenda for the Meeting: 

Join the meeting now 

Meeting ID: 240 062 334 037 6 Passcode: wU2Sy36X 

Dial-in by phone +1 646-838-1601 Pin: 311 963 193# 

THE REGULAR MEETING OF BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS

(Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is limited to three (3) minutes for such 

comment) 

3. BUSINESS ITEMS

A. Consideration of Resolution 2026-05; General Election

B. Consideration of Resolution 2026-06; Landowner Election

4. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes of the December 18, 2025, Regular Meeting

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance November 2025

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for November 2025

D. Ratification of the Blue Life Pool Service Life Ring Proposal # 5411

5. STAFF REPORTS

A. District Counsel

B. District Engineer

C. District Manager

i. Field Inspections Report

6. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS

7. ADJOURNMENT
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RESOLUTION 2026-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE BERRY 

BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING A 

DATE, TIME, AND LOCATION FOR A LANDOWNERS' MEETING 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING ONE MEMBER OF THE BOARD; 

PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION; PROVIDING SAMPLE NOTICE, 

INSTRUCTIONS, PROXY, AND BALLOTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Berry Bay Community Development District (the "District") is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; 

WHEREAS, the District was established on March 11, 2020, by Ordinance No. 20-7 of the 
Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, as amended; 

WHEREAS, the terms for Board Seat 5 is set to expire in November 2026; and 

WHEREAS, the District is statutorily required to announce a meeting of the landowners of the 
District for the purpose of electing one member of the Board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD: 

Section 1. In accordance with Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes the landowners' meeting to 
elect one member of the Board, to Board Seat 5, will be held on Thursday, November 5, 2026, at 
2:00 p.m. at the offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, Florida 
33607. 

Section 2. The District's Secretary is hereby directed to publish notice of this landowners' meeting in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 190.006(2)(a), Florida Statutes. 

Section 3. Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, a sample notice of landowners' 
meeting and election, instructions on how all landowners may participate in the election, a sample 
proxy, and sample ballot forms are attached hereto as Exhibit A. Copies of such documents can 
be obtained from the District Manager's office. 

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

Passed and Adopted on January 8, 2026. 

Attest: 

Print Name: 
- --------

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary 

4914-9733-9782, V. 1 

Berry Bay 

Community Development District 

Print Name: Carlos de la Ossa 
Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
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MINUTES OF MEETING  
BERRY BAY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 
 

 The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Berry Bay Community Development 1 

District was held on Thursday, December 18, 2025, and called to order at 11:07 a.m. at the 2 

Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, Florida 33607. 3 

  4 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 5 

 6 
Carlos de la Ossa Chairperson 7 
Nicholas Dister Vice Chairperson  8 
Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary  9 
Kelly Evans Assistant Secretary 10 
Chloe Firebaugh Assistant Secretary 11 

 12 
 Also present were: 13 
 14 
 Jayna Cooper District Manager 15 
 Rollamay Turkoane District Manager 16 
 Brian Lamb VP Developer Services 17 
 John Vericker District Counsel 18 
 Tonja Stewart District Engineer 19 
 Brooke Chapman Onsite Manager 20 

Arturo Gandarilla Field Manager 21 
Residents 22 

        23 
 This is not a certified or verbatim transcript but rather represents the context and 24 
summary of the meeting. The full meeting is available in audio format upon request. Contact 25 
the District Office for any related costs for an audio copy. 26 
 27 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 28 
 Ms. Cooper called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 29 
  30 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comments 31 
 The Board received questions regarding the arbitrage proposals and parking passes. 32 
 33 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 34 

A. Supplemental Engineer Report 35 
 36 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 37 
favor, Supplemental Engineer Report, in substantial form, was approved. 38 
5-0 39 

 40 
B. Supplemental Methodology Report 41 

 42 
On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 43 
favor, Supplemental Methodology Report, in substantial form, was 44 
approved. 5-0 45 

 46 
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December 18, 2025  BERRY BAY CDD 
 

2 
Unapproved Minutes 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2026-03; Delegated Award 47 
i. Consideration of Supplemental Trust Indenture 48 
ii. Consideration of Master Trust Indenture 49 
iii. Contract of Purchase 50 
iv. Preliminary Limited Offering Memorandum 51 
v. Continuing Disclosure Agreement 52 
 53 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in 54 
favor, Resolution 2026-03; Delegated Award, in substantial form, was 55 
adopted. 5-0 56 

 57 
D. Other Items Related to the Series 2026 Bonds 58 
     There being none, the next order of business followed. 59 
 60 
E. Consideration of School-Now CDD Website Proposal 61 
 62 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in 63 
favor, School-Now CDD Website Proposal, was approved. 5-0 64 

 65 
F. Consideration of Annual Arbitrage Reporting Proposal 66 

i. Berry Bay CDD - $17,760,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2021 (Area One) 67 
ii. Berry Bay CDD - $6,430,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2023 (Area Two) 68 
iii. Berry Bay CDD - $2,435,000 Special Assessment Bonds, Series 2024 (Area Three) 69 
 70 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in 71 
favor, Annual Arbitrage Reporting Proposals, was approved. 5-0 72 

 73 
G. Consideration of Resolution 2026-04; Designation of Officers 74 
     The District officers are as follows: 75 

• Carlos de la Ossa    Chairperson 76 

• Nicholas Dister    Vice-Chairperson 77 

• Brian Lamb   Secretary 78 

• Ryan Motko   Assistant Secretary 79 

• Kelly Evans   Assistant Secretary 80 

• Chloe Firebaugh   Assistant Secretary 81 

• Jayna Cooper   Assistant Secretary 82 

• Rollamay Turkoane  Assistant Secretary 83 

• Eric Davidson   Treasurer 84 
 85 
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December 18, 2025  BERRY BAY CDD 
 

3 
Unapproved Minutes 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in 86 
favor, Resolution 2026-04; Designation of Officers, as detailed above, 87 
was adopted. 5-0 88 

 89 
H. Consideration of Eco Logic Mitigation Maintenance Proposal 90 

 91 
On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in 92 
favor, Eco Logic Mitigation Maintenance Proposal, was approved. 5-0 93 

 94 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Consent Agenda 95 

A. Approval of Minutes of the November 06, 2025, Regular Meeting  96 
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance October 2025 97 
C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for October 98 

2025 99 
D. Ratification of Grau & Associates Audit Engagement Letter 100 

 101 
On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in 102 
favor, the Consent Agenda, was approved. 5-0 103 

 104 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS   Staff Reports 105 

A.  District Counsel  106 
B.  District Engineer 107 
C.  District Manager 108 
      There being no reports, the next item followed. 109 

i. Field Inspections Report 110 
                        The Field Inspections Report was presented,  a copy of which was included in the 111 

agenda package. Mr. Gandarilla provided details, updates/pending items. Discussion ensued. 112 

 113 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board of Supervisors' Requests and 114 

Comments 115 
 There being none, the next order of business followed. 116 
 117 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 118 
 There being no further business, 119 
 120 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 121 
favor, the meeting was adjourned at 11:20 am. 5-0 122 

 123 
 124 
______________________  _________________________ 125 
Jayna Cooper/Rollamay Turkoane  Carlos de la Ossa 126 
District Manager  Chairperson 127 
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Monthly Contract
BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 11/2/2025 21170 $2,060.00 POOL CLEANING
JOBE PEST SERVICES 10/30/2025 6064 $140.00 OCT 25-PEST CONTROL
Monthly Contract Subtotal $2,200.00

Variable Contract
STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 11/14/2025 27442 $5,750.35 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Variable Contract Subtotal $5,750.35

Utilities
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 10/31/2025 2748863103125 $110.00 INTERNET SERVICES

TECO 11/3/2025 110325-
321000026104 $396.47 ELECTRIC

TECO 11/12/2025 111225-
221008963334 $512.68 STREETLIGHTS

TECO 11/12/2025 111225-
221008993802 $1,444.82 STREETLIGHTS

TECO 11/12/2025 111225-
221008992960 $1,025.36 STREETLIGHTS

TECO 11/12/2025 111225-
211032420294 $139.82 STREETLIGHTS

TECO 11/12/2025 111225-
221008882187 $20.34 ELECTRIC

TECO 11/12/2025 111225-
221008893150 $1,312.30 $4,851.79 ELECTRIC

Utilities Subtotal $4,961.79

Regular Services
CARLOS DE LA OSSA 11/6/2025 CO-110625 $200.00 BOARD 11/06/25
DISCLOSURE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES,LLC 10/24/2025 1461 $5,000.00 OCT 25- DTS - CDA SAAS 1YR SUPSCRIPTION
KELLY ANN EVANS 11/6/2025 KE-110625 $200.00 BOARD 11/06/25
NICHOLAS J. DISTER 11/6/2025 ND-110625 $200.00 BOARD 11/06/25
RYAN MOTKO 11/6/2025 RM-110625 $200.00 BOARD 11/06/25

TECO 11/3/2025 110325-
321000026104 $10,228.62 Street lights

November 2025 Meeting

BERRY BAY CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Comments/DescriptionVendor 
Total

Invoice 
Total

AmountInvoice/Account 
Number

Invoice
Date

Vendor
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TRUIST - CC 11/2/2025 110225-1411 $569.13 SPECIAL EVENTS
Regular Services Subtotal $16,597.75

Additional Services
BERRY BAY CDD 11/3/2025 11032025 -01 $6,499.44 SERIES 2021 DS 11.03.2025
BERRY BAY CDD 11/3/2025 11032025 -01 $2,912.70 $9,412.14 $9,412.14 SERIES 2023 DS 11.03.2025
COASTAL OUTDOOR SERVICES LLC 8/27/2025 2836 $23,981.00 MULCH PLAYGROUND
COASTAL OUTDOOR SERVICES LLC 9/24/2025 2887 $2,940.00 SOLAR LIGHTS
COASTAL OUTDOOR SERVICES LLC 8/27/2025 2837 $30,000.00 $56,921.00 PINE BARK MULCH
Additional Services Subtotal $66,333.14

TOTAL $95,843.03

November 2025 Meeting

BERRY BAY CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Comments/DescriptionVendor 
Total

Invoice 
Total

AmountInvoice/Account 
Number

Invoice
Date

Vendor
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BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE
PO Box 1628
Land O Lakes, FL  34639-1628
USA
+18135975009
accounts@bluelifepools.com
www.bluelifepools.com

Invoice

BILL TO

BERRY BAY
5380 NIGHT TIDE LN
WIMAUMA, FL  33598

SHIP TO

BERRY BAY
5380 NIGHT TIDE LN
WIMAUMA, FL  33598

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

21170 11/02/2025 $2,060.00 12/02/2025 Net 30

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

CLEANING REGULAR POOL SERVICE 1 2,000.00 2,000.00

CYA 
MAINTENANCE

CYA Fee per pool. 1 60.00 60.00

SUBTOTAL 2,060.00

TAX 0.00

TOTAL 2,060.00
BALANCE DUE $2,060.00

Pay invoice
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PHONE: (407) 759-8692 EMAIL: jobepestservices@gmail.com

JobePestServices
3179 Marine Grass drive
wimauma, fl 33598
(407) 759-8692

INVOICE

Berry bay CDD
Berry bay CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle ste 300
Tampa, Florida 33607

SERVICE ADDRESS
Berry bay CDD
5380 Night Tide Lane
Wimauma, Florida 33598

PRIMARY CONTACT
Berry bay CDD
(813) 334-5882 Mobile

ACCOUNT# 5043 INVOICE 6064 10/30/2025

ITEM COST QTY PRICE

Commercial monthly $140.00 1 $140.00

Subtotal $140.00

Total $140.00

Amount Paid $0.00

Amount Due $140.00

Account Balance $0.00

Balance Due $140.00

Terms
Payment is due on receipt.

Notes
Thank you for your business.Your exterior of the clubhouse was
treated today A liquid residual barrier was applied to your to the
building and the pool area along with a granular application.
Playground, picnic area, mailbox and recreation areas was treated
Thank you for your business
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November 14, 2025
Client: 001543
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 27442

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through October 31, 2025

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Berry Bay CDD

Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

10/1/2025 JMV REVIEW AGENDA PACKET AND PREPARE FOR CDD
BOARD MEETING.

0.3 $121.50

10/2/2025 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD BOARD MEETING. 0.5 $202.50

10/2/2025 KCH REVISE AQUATIC MAINTENANCE SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH ECO-LOGIC; SEND FOLLOW UP
COMMUNICATIONS WITH RESIDENT PUCHI AT 2888
STAR ANISE LANE REGARDING ETA FOR COMPLETION
OF CONSTRUCTION WORK.

1.0 $375.00

10/2/2025 KCH ATTEND BOS MEETING IN PERSON. 0.3 $112.50

10/3/2025 LC PREPARE RECREATIONAL FACILITIES POLICIES AND
REGULATIONS.

2.1 $409.50

10/8/2025 JMV TELEPHONE CALL FROM T. STEWART;  REVIEW
MAINTENANCE ISSUES;  REVIEW EMAIL FROM W.
ELIAS.

0.6 $243.00

10/14/2025 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CONFERENCE CALL. 0.3 $121.50

10/14/2025 KCH OPERATIONS TEAMS MEETING WITH DEVELOPMENT
TEAM.

0.1 $37.50

10/15/2025 CAW REVIEW AND RESPOND TO EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE
REGARDING RETAINING WALL EASEMENT; REVIEW
AGENDA AND MINUTES TO CONFIRM EASEMENT WAS
APPROVED BY THE BOARD; REVIEW PETITION TO
EXPAND DISTRICT.

1.3 $487.50

10/15/2025 WAS REVIEW EXPANSION PETITION. 1.0 $335.00

10/17/2025 CAW COMPLETE REVIEW OF PETITION TO EXPAND
DISTRICT AND DISTRIBUTE COMMENTS.

3.5 $1,312.50
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November 14, 2025
Client: 001543
Matter: 000001

27442Invoice #:

Page: 2

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

10/17/2025 LC REVIEW AND PROVIDE COMMENTS ON PETITION TO
EXPAND THE DISTRICT.

0.8 $156.00

10/17/2025 KCH PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND EPG OPERATIONS
MEETING VIA TEAMS.

0.2 $75.00

10/20/2025 CAW PREPARE MI HOMES WALL EASEMENT FOR
SIGNATURE.

0.2 $75.00

10/20/2025 WAS COMMUNICATIONS REGARDING PETITION TO AMEND
BOUNDARIES.

0.2 $67.00

10/22/2025 CAW REVIEW EXECUTED WALL EASEMENT AND PREPARE
FOR RECORDING; REVIEW SERC FOR BOUNDARY
EXPANSION; SEND OUT COMMENTS ON PETITION
PACKAGE.

1.8 $675.00

10/23/2025 JMV REVIEW CDD BOUNDARY AMENDMENT PETITION. 0.3 $121.50

10/27/2025 CAW DISTRIBUTE RECORDED WALL EASEMENT FROM M/I
HOMES.

0.2 $75.00

10/27/2025 MS RECEIVE, REVIEW, AND PROCESS RECORDED WALL
EASEMENT AGREEMENT.

0.4 $78.00

10/29/2025 KCH REVIEW AND REVISE RECREATIONAL FACILITIES
POLICIES AND REGULATIONS; REVIEW PARENTAL
CONSENT AND WAIVER FORM FOR GUEST AND/OR
MINOR-USE OF RECREATIONAL FACILITIES.

0.7 $262.50

10/30/2025 KCH EMAILS WITH B. CHAPMAN REGARDING "PRIVATE
PROPERTY" SIGNS; REVIEW AGENDA PACKAGE.

0.6 $225.00

10/31/2025 JMV REVIEW EMAIL FROM B. CARPIO;  REVIEW LEGAL
NOTICE.

0.2 $81.00

Total Professional Services 16.6 $5,649.00

DISBURSEMENTS

Date Description of Disbursements Amount

10/2/2025 Postage $9.60

10/28/2025 Simplefile E-Recording- Filing Fee- E-Filing $91.75

Total Disbursements $101.35
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November 14, 2025
Client: 001543
Matter: 000001

27442Invoice #:

Page: 3

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$5,431.36

$5,649.00

($5,431.36)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $101.35
Total Current Charges $5,750.35

PAY THIS AMOUNT $5,750.35
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District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa

2 Nick Dister

3 Ryan Motko

4 Kelly Evans

In Attendance 

Please X

X

X

X

5 Chloe Firebaugh

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Jayna Cooper

$200

$200

$200

$200

November 06, 2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Berry Bay CDD

November 06, 2025

** PLEASE RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO LORI BINGLE**

X
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Page 1 of 1

DISCLOSURE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES, LLC
PO Box 812681

Boca Raton, FL  33481 US

+1 3059034654

accounting@dtsmuni.com

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Inframark
CDD:
Berry Bay Community Development District

INVOICE 1461
DATE 10/24/2025

BOND SERIES
2021 (Assessment Area One)

...
2023 (Assessment Area Two)

....
2024 (Assessment Area Three)

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

DTS MUNI – CDA SaaS, 1 Year Subscription, Year 2026 Continuing Disclosures - Special Assessment Rev Bonds 5,000.00

Wire: City National Bank of Florida
ABA/Routing- 066004367 
Account #- 30000615862
Account Name-Disclosure Technology Services LLC

Checks: Disclosure Technology Services, LLC
PO Box 812681
Boca Raton, FL 33481

BALANCE DUE $5,000.00
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District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa

2 Nick Dister

3 Ryan Motko

4 Kelly Evans

In Attendance 

Please X

X

X

X

5 Chloe Firebaugh

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Jayna Cooper

$200

$200

$200

$200

November 06, 2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Berry Bay CDD

November 06, 2025

** PLEASE RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO LORI BINGLE**

X
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District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa

2 Nick Dister

3 Ryan Motko

4 Kelly Evans

In Attendance 

Please X

X

X

X

5 Chloe Firebaugh

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Jayna Cooper

$200

$200

$200

$200

November 06, 2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Berry Bay CDD

November 06, 2025

** PLEASE RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO LORI BINGLE**

X
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District Name:

Board Meeting Date:

Name Paid

1 Carlos de la Ossa

2 Nick Dister

3 Ryan Motko

4 Kelly Evans

In Attendance 

Please X

X

X

X

5 Chloe Firebaugh

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly

Approved for payment:

Jayna Cooper

$200

$200

$200

$200

November 06, 2025

District Manager Signature Date

Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Berry Bay CDD

November 06, 2025

** PLEASE RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO LORI BINGLE**

X
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIS

Business Visa

Page 1 of 4
Billing cycle 10/03/25 - 11/02/25

Account number ending in 1411

Payment information
New balance $569.13

Minimum payment due $20.00
Payment due date 11/27/25

Spending this cycle

Entertainment &
Recreation

Retail

61%

39%

- A

Account summary
Previous balance $111.89
Payments & other credits - $111.89
Purchases & other charges - $569.13
Balance transfers + $0.00
Cash advances + $0.00
Interest charged + $0.00
Fees charged + $0.00
New balance $569.13

Credit limit $10,000.00
Available credit $9,430.87
Available for cash advance $0.00
Statement closing date 11/02/2025
Days in billing cycle 31

Questions?
Visit                               
truist.com

Call
844-4TRUIST
(844-487-8478)

International
collect
910-914-8250

Write
TRUIST CARD SERVICES
PO BOX 200
WILSON,NC 27894-0200

Important information

If you or other cardholders on your account elect to set-up fixed recurring payment amounts, you must ensure that the fixed
payment(s) cover at least the Minimum Payment Due for each billing cycle. Failing to pay at least the Minimum Payment Due
by the payment due date may result in the assessment of late payment fees.

Organization account activity
Tran
date

Post
date

Reference
number Transaction description Amount

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIS Account number ending in 1411 Total:  -$111.89

Please detach bottom portion and submit with payment using enclosed envelope. Account number ending in 1411
Statement closing date 11/02/25
New balance $569.13
Minimum payment due $20.00
Payment due Date 11/27/25
Amount enclosed $

48000050220870000000000000020000000000056913

Pay online at: TRUIST.COM
Pay by phone: 844-487-8478
Make checks payable to: TRUIST BANK

O54141123OT561301756T41187141411O

TRUIST BANK
PO BOX 400
WILSON NC 27894-0400

TRUIST BANK
PO BOX 791622
BALTIMORE MD  21279-1622BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIS

ERIC DAVIDSON
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008  
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BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIS

Business Visa

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Page 2 of 4
Billing cycle 10/03/25 - 11/02/25

Account number ending in 1411

Important contact details

Lost/Stolen Card? Please call us immediately at 844-487-8478 to report any loss, theft, or suspected or actual Unauthorized Use of Card or Account.

Address Change?Call us at 844-487-8478

Making payments

Youmust pay theMinimumPayment eachmonth by the Payment Due Date. Youmaymake
paymentson the Account in any of the following ways:
• At any Truist branch during normal business hours.
• By calling the Truist Contact Center at 844-4TRUIST (844-487-8478).
• By using Truist Online Banking.
• Bymail at the address listed on the payment coupon on the front of this statement -

please allow at least five (5) businessdays for delivery.
Payments that Truist receivesprior tomidnight ET through Truist Online Banking, a Truist
branch, or by phone or mail at the addressshown on the front of your statement will be
credited asof the date received.
Any failure to comply with the following instructionsmay cause your payment to be
delayed. This delaymay result in additional charges and possible suspension/closure (or
all of these) of the Account.
• Payment must be in U.S. dollars, but not in cash unless the payment ismade at a Truist

branch.
• Payment must come from aU.S. deposit account or cashier’s check drawn on a U.S.

financial institution.
• Payment must not include restrictive language (e.g., “payment in full”) or other language

attached to the payment; Truist may accept any payment with restrictive language
without losing our rights.

• Payment cannot come from a credit account that Truist provides you (e.g., a Convenience
Check, Cash Advance, or Balance Transfer made on thisAccount).

• Payment in a paper form (such asa check, money order, or cashier’s check)must include
the payment coupon from the Statement or have the Account number (or Cardholder
Account number, if applicable) written on the payment.

Authorization to convert your check to an electronic transfer debit
When you provide a check aspayment, you authorize us to use information from your check
tomake a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account. In certain circumstances,
such as for technical or processing reasons, wemay process your payment as a check
transaction.Whenwe use information from your check tomake an electronic fund transfer,
fundsmay bewithdrawn from your account as soon as the same daywe receive your
payment, and youwill not receive your check back from your financial institution.
Calculating interest charges
To calculate theAverage Daily Balance on your Account: Truist adds the outstanding daily
Balance (including new Transactions) and periodic interest charges, fees, and unpaid
interest chargeswhile deducting payments and credits; this is done for each Transaction
type (e.g., Purchases, Balance Transfers, Cash Advances) for each day in the Billing Cycle.

Wemaymake additional adjustments, as appropriate, subject to applicable law (e.g., when a
Transaction isdisputed). This gives us the daily Balance for each Transaction type. Truist
then addsall of the daily Balances for each separate Transaction type on the Account for
each day of the Billing Cycle and divides that total amount by the number of days in the
Billing Cycle. This results in the Average Daily Balance for each Transaction type for the
Billing Cycle. This amount(s) appears on the reverse side in the column headed “Balance
Subject to Interest Rate”.
To calculate the Finance Charges on your Account: Truist first determines the Daily Periodic
Rate (DPR) for each Transaction type by taking the applicable APR and dividing it by 365
(366 days during leap year). Truist then multiplies the Average Daily Balance for each
Transaction type by the number of days in the Billing Cycle and the resulting figure by the
DPR for that Transaction type (Average Daily Balance x # of days in Billing Cycle x DPR).We
then total all of the interest charges for each Transaction type. This is the total interest
charge for the Billing Cycle.
If you see an error on your statement orwish to dispute a charge
If you see an error, wish to dispute a charge, or if you needmore information about a
transaction on your bill, write us at Truist Bank , P.O. Box 819, Wilson, NC 27894-0819.Your
disputemust be submitted no later than 60 days after we sent you the first bill onwhich the
error or problem appeared. Youmay also submit a dispute by calling 844-4TRUIST
(844-487-8478).
In your letter, give us the following information:
• Account Information: Your name and account number
• Dollar Amount: The dollar amount of the suspected error.
• Description of Problem: If you think there is an error on your bill, describewhat you

believe iswrong andwhy you believe it is amistake.
You do not have to pay any amount in question while we are investigating, but you are still
obligated to pay the partsof your bill that are not in question. While we investigate your
question, we cannot report you as delinquent or take any action to collect the amount you
question.
Sharing of information
Truistmay, to the extent and in themanner permitted by applicable law, communicate
information about Truist’s experiences and Transactions with you to credit bureaus, Truist’s
affiliates, and otherswhomay properly receive that information. Truist only reportsBusiness
Credit to Business Bureaus. A complete copy of the Truist Privacy Policy is available at
Truist.comor by calling 844-4TRUIST (844-487-8478).

Truist Bank, Member FDIC. ©2022 Truist Financial Corporation. Truist, the Truist logo, and
Truist Purple are servicemarksof Truist Financial Corporation.
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BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIS

Business Visa

Page 3 of 4
Billing cycle 10/03/25 - 11/02/25

Account number ending in 1411

Organization account activity - continued
Tran
date

Post
date

Reference
number Transaction description Amount

10/27 10/27 0625102702631299 PAYMENTS - THANK YOU -$111.89

Cardholder activity Total cardholder new activity: $569.13
Tran
date

Post
date

Reference
number Transaction description Amount

BROOKE CHAPMAN Account number ending in 0774 Total: $569.13 

10/08 10/09 24692165281106379247843 AMAZON MKTPL*NF1083MD0   Amzn.com/billWA $84.45
10/09 10/10 24692165282107666246539 AMAZON MKTPL*NF6OZ9K00   Amzn.com/billWA $101.93
10/10 10/10 24011345283100022882106 AMAZON RETA* NF90037T0   WWW.AMAZON.COWA $32.75
10/24 10/26 24692165297101498681214 SQ *WAGNER EVENTS        gosq.com     FL $350.00

Interest charge calculation
Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest rate on your account.

Type of balance

Annual
percentage

rate (APR)

Periodic
interest

rate
Balance subject
to interest rate

Interest
charge

Expires
on

PURCHASE 22.99% (V) 0.06299% (D) $0.00 $0.00 -
PROMO 0.00% 0.00000% (D) $0.00 $0.00 -

(V) = Variable Rate
(D) = Daily, (M) = Monthly

Go paperless.
Enjoy quicker access to your monthly statements  - viewable anytime, anywhere. Enroll today at Truist.com.

Set up automatic payments
Automatically pay your full statement balance, minimum payment or a set amount each each month. Sign in to Truist online 
banking to set up recurring payments today.
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Berry Bay receipts from Brooke Chapman 
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Wagner Events – Oct 23, 2025 – Berry Bay Fall Event 
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Today's Date 11/3/2025

Check Amount $6,499.44

Payable To Berry Bay CDD

Check Description 2021 DS 11/3

Post to 202.103200

Check Amount $2,912.70

Check Description 2023 DS 11/3

Post to 203.103200

Nancy

Authorization

DM

Fund 001

G/L 20702

Object Code

Chk           # Date

Berry Bay CDD
DISTRICT CHECK REQUEST
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Dollar Amounts

Net O&M  1,219,769.08         45.83% 0.458300
Net 2021 DS 995,377.48            37.40% 0.374000 1%
Net 2023 DS 446,075.00            16.76% 0.167600
Net Total 2,661,221.55         100.00% 1.000000

45.83% 37.40% 16.76%

Date Received Amount Received

Raw Numbers

Operations Revenue, 
Occupied Units

Raw Numbers

2021 Debt Service 
Revenue

Raw Numbers

2023 Debt Service 
Revenue

Proof

11/3/2025 17,376.78              7,964.64                           6,499.44                           2,912.70                 -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                                   -                                   -                         -               

-                         -               
TOTAL 17,376.78              7,964.64                           6,499.44                           2,912.70                 -               
Net Total on Roll 2,661,221.55         
Collection Surplus / 
(Deficit) (2,643,844.77)       

BERRY BAY CDD
FISCAL YEAR 2026, TAX YEAR 2025

TAX REVENUE RECEIPTS AND TRANSFER SCHEDULE

Fiscal Year 2026 Percentages

M:\Client Files\Berry Bay CDD 524\Financial Services\Accounting\Debt Service\2026\Berry Bay FY 2026 DS SCHEDULE
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BILL TO
Inframark - Berry Bay CDD
Jayna Cooper
2005 Pan Am Circle
suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33607
United States

813-340-9022
inframarkcms@payableslockbox.com

Invoice Number: 2836

P.O./S.O. Number: Night tide ln
clubhouse- Berry Bay
CDD

Invoice Date: August 27, 2025

Payment Due: September 11, 2025

Amount Due (USD): $23,981.00

Pay Securely Online

Items Quantity Price Amount

Playground
remulch the playground area to provide a fresh
layer of new playground grade mulch

1 $23,981.00 $23,981.00

Total: $23,981.00

Amount Due (USD): $23,981.00

Pay Securely Online

link.waveapps.com/4725kq-7h88xe

Notes / Terms
Payment Terms: 50% Deposit prior to scheduling
Remainder due at completion. Failure to pay on the agreed term will result in interest fees. Any form of non-payment voids any
warranty. A 3% service fee will be applied to card payments.

Clarifications

Page 1 of 3 for Invoice #2836

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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1. Finish grade and topsoil by others. All landscape materials to be installed in areas filled and graded to +/- 1/10th of a foot of
finish grade by others, with proper drainage already established. Topsoil and roto-tilling is not included in our proposal for any
areas of this project. NOT RESPONSIBLE for final grade and any site grading or debris removal will be billed at a 55$ hourly per
man rate if asked to perform plus equipment fee. Root grinding to be done by others if needed. If site is not ready on the agreed
start date a trip charge of 250$ minimum will be applied or additional cost if contractor requests us to take care of it.
2. Sod and turf totals are approximate. Field measurements will be used at the close of the project to determine the exact
amounts used and the price will be adjusted accordingly. There is no warranty for sod. It is recommended to hire a chemically
licensed spray and maintenance company to keep healthy.
3. Trees, sod, and plant material without automated irrigation cannot be warrantied. 60 day warranty from installation date for
dead plants if maintained by us or qualified companies. Not liable for plants per plans that have not taken into account
environmental liabilities such as poor site soil conditions and sunlight or shade requirements needed.
4. Clean up of site limited to debris and waste generated by this contractor only.
5. If existing Irrigation System, Controller, or Water Source is not operational, available, or adequate for full coverage of new
landscaping, additional costs will incur to upgrade system or if hand watering is needed until system is in place.
6. Trees, sod, and plant material exposed to frost and/or freezing conditions cannot be guaranteed.
7. Proposal is based on quantities shown graphically on the plans.
8. This proposal is based on quantities indicated on the Plant List on landscape plans. Quantities indicated on the Plant List may
differ from actual quantities shown on the landscape plans. If Plan quantity is different we will need to adjust our final invoice to
reflect those differences (plus or minus) using same unit prices. If plans contain material not listed in Plant List we will need to
adjust our invoice accordingly.
9. All plants, trees, sod, etc. required for this job are subject to market availability and due to high demand may result in smaller
sizes or may not be available.
10. Relocated trees carry no guarantee whatsoever as to survivability. We will take all reasonable, horticulturally acceptable
measures to help assure the successful transplanting of plant materials. Large trees must have access for a tree spade or a boom
truck at original location and at the final location as well.
11. If extraneous or deleterious materials or conditions detrimental to plant growth or installation of any material are
encountered, an on-site review will be done, and the General Contractor, Owner's Representative, or Owner notified of
recommendations and the additional costs involved for remedial actions.
12. Customer is solely responsible for all underground obstructions, including without limitation utility & communication lines,
lime rock, and construction debris. Coastal Outdoor reserves the right to pass on to the Customer any additional actual costs it
incurs if unusual or unanticipated ground conditions such as rock formations or other underground obstructions impede the
installation contemplated under this proposal.
13. The Owner shall properly maintain landscaping after installation completion in order to maintain unobstructed visibility for
pedestrians and vehicles and keep plants and sod healthy and alive.
14. These notes become part of any contract or agreement entered into unless specific exceptions are made in writing stating
otherwise, adding to or deleting from scope of work.
15. Watering Restrictions: Coastal Outdoor is bound by local water restrictions which may in fact result in irreparable stress and
/or demise of landscape plant material and turf. Coastal Outdoor cannot be held responsible for long or short term drought
related stress, damage, or demise of landscape plant material and turf with regards to restricted irrigation regulations over which
Coastal Outdoor has no direct control.
16. Utilities: 3-5 business days are required to obtain mark out of underground utilities prior to work commencement (811 Locate
Service).

Page 2 of 3 for Invoice #2836

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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17. Coastal Outdoor is not responsible for the contents of the plant list developed by others. Several species of plants found locally
may be toxic to people and domesticated animals including but not limited to Weeping Lantana, American Wisteria, Yellow
Jasmine, Cardboard Plant, Coontie Palm, Bamboo Palm, Carpentaria Palm, Oleander, Necklace Pod. Alternative species can be
recommended upon request.
18. Additional requests outside the proposal require approved change orders from customers.

Exclusions
1 . Any work or items not specifically included are excluded.
2 . Finish grade and additional topsoil - if needed - not in proposal.
3 . Tree removal and relocation, root pruning, barricades, pavers, asphalt cutting and patching, root grinding, paving, fences,
concrete work, curbing, tree wells, tree aeration systems, retaining walls, berms, drains & drainage systems, and other hardscape
items not specifically included are excluded.
4 . Soil tests are not included. If soil tests are necessary, additional funding will be needed. Any amendments required will need
additional funding.
5 . Proposal does not include water source, electric to irrigation timers or wells, or conduit into building for timer wires; no jack
and bores; no sleeves; no cutting, patching, removal or replacement of asphalt, concrete, or sub-base unless specifically stated.
6 . Construction of berms of any type (for parking islands or otherwise), retention ponds, and swales are not in this proposal. This
work, if needed, can be quoted after an on-site visit to determine exact field conditions and may need to be done at an hourly
rate, specifically inspections are needed and additional work is needed.
7 . Removal of invasive, exotic species is not in proposal and can be done on a "Time and Materials" basis.

Page 3 of 3 for Invoice #2836

Coastal Outdoor Services / 6101 Ike Smith Rd. Plant City, FL 33565

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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BILL TO
Inframark - Berry Bay CDD
Jayna Cooper
2005 Pan Am Circle
suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33607
United States

813-340-9022
inframarkcms@payableslockbox.com

Invoice Number: 2887

P.O./S.O. Number: Berry Grove blvd

Invoice Date: September 24, 2025

Payment Due: October 9, 2025

Amount Due (USD): $2,940.00

Pay Securely Online

Items Quantity Price Amount

Lighting
Solar lights for sign

12 $245.00 $2,940.00

Total: $2,940.00

Amount Due (USD): $2,940.00

Pay Securely Online

link.waveapps.com/r3jt4z-5yqnsq

Notes / Terms
Failure to pay on the agreed term will result in interest fees. Any form of non-payment voids any warranty. A 3% FEE WILL BE
APPLIED TO CREDIT CARDS.

Clarifications
1. Finish grade and topsoil by others. All landscape materials to be installed in areas filled and graded to +/- 1/10th of a foot of
finish grade by others, with proper drainage already established. Topsoil and roto-tilling is not included in our proposal for any
areas of this project. NOT RESPONSIBLE for final grade and any site grading or debris removal will be billed at a 55$ hourly per
man rate if asked to perform plus equipment fee. Root grinding to be done by others if needed. If site is not ready on the agreed
start date a trip charge of 250$ minimum will be applied or additional cost if contractor requests us to take care of it.

Page 1 of 3 for Invoice #2887

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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2. Sod and turf totals are approximate. Field measurements will be used at the close of the project to determine the exact
amounts used and the price will be adjusted accordingly. There is no warranty for sod. It is recommended to hire a chemically
licensed spray and maintenance company to keep healthy.
3. Trees, sod, and plant material without automated irrigation cannot be warrantied. 60 day warranty from installation date for
dead plants if maintained by us or qualified companies. Not liable for plants per plans that have not taken into account
environmental liabilities such as poor site soil conditions and sunlight or shade requirements needed.
4. Clean up of site limited to debris and waste generated by this contractor only.
5. If existing Irrigation System, Controller, or Water Source is not operational, available, or adequate for full coverage of new
landscaping, additional costs will incur to upgrade system or if hand watering is needed until system is in place.
6. Trees, sod, and plant material exposed to frost and/or freezing conditions cannot be guaranteed.
7. Proposal is based on quantities shown graphically on the plans.
8. This proposal is based on quantities indicated on the Plant List on landscape plans. Quantities indicated on the Plant List may
differ from actual quantities shown on the landscape plans. If Plan quantity is different we will need to adjust our final invoice to
reflect those differences (plus or minus) using same unit prices. If plans contain material not listed in Plant List we will need to
adjust our invoice accordingly.
9. All plants, trees, sod, etc. required for this job are subject to market availability and due to high demand may result in smaller
sizes or may not be available.
10. Relocated trees carry no guarantee whatsoever as to survivability. We will take all reasonable, horticulturally acceptable
measures to help assure the successful transplanting of plant materials. Large trees must have access for a tree spade or a boom
truck at original location and at the final location as well.
11. If extraneous or deleterious materials or conditions detrimental to plant growth or installation of any material are
encountered, an on-site review will be done, and the General Contractor, Owner's Representative, or Owner notified of
recommendations and the additional costs involved for remedial actions.
12. Customer is solely responsible for all underground obstructions, including without limitation utility & communication lines,
lime rock, and construction debris. Coastal Outdoor reserves the right to pass on to the Customer any additional actual costs it
incurs if unusual or unanticipated ground conditions such as rock formations or other underground obstructions impede the
installation contemplated under this proposal.
13. The Owner shall properly maintain landscaping after installation completion in order to maintain unobstructed visibility for
pedestrians and vehicles and keep plants and sod healthy and alive.
14. These notes become part of any contract or agreement entered into unless specific exceptions are made in writing stating
otherwise, adding to or deleting from scope of work.
15. Watering Restrictions: Coastal Outdoor is bound by local water restrictions which may in fact result in irreparable stress and
/or demise of landscape plant material and turf. Coastal Outdoor cannot be held responsible for long or short term drought
related stress, damage, or demise of landscape plant material and turf with regards to restricted irrigation regulations over which
Coastal Outdoor has no direct control.
16. Utilities: 3-5 business days are required to obtain mark out of underground utilities prior to work commencement (811 Locate
Service).
17. Coastal Outdoor is not responsible for the contents of the plant list developed by others. Several species of plants found locally
may be toxic to people and domesticated animals including but not limited to Weeping Lantana, American Wisteria, Yellow
Jasmine, Cardboard Plant, Coontie Palm, Bamboo Palm, Carpentaria Palm, Oleander, Necklace Pod. Alternative species can be
recommended upon request.

Page 2 of 3 for Invoice #2887

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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18. Additional requests outside the proposal require approved change orders from customers.
19.Assumption of Risk:
The Client acknowledges that there are inherent risks associated with the landscaping services, including but not limited to
property damage, personal injury, or financial loss. The Client voluntarily assumes all risks and agrees to hold the Coastal
outdoor harmless.
Indemnification:
The Client agrees to indemnify and hold Coastal Outdoor, its employees, agents, and subcontractors harmless from any claims,
damages, losses, or expenses arising out of or in connection with the landscaping services, except for claims resulting from the
Landscape Contractor's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
Insurance:
The Landscape Contractor agrees to maintain appropriate liability insurance coverage during the term of the agreement and
provide proof of insurance upon request.
Limitation of Liability:
The Landscape Contractor's liability to the Client shall be limited to the amount paid by the Client for the landscaping services
provided. Under no circumstances shall the Landscape Contractor be liable for any consequential, incidental, or indirect
damages.

Exclusions
1 . Any work or items not specifically included are excluded.
2 . Finish grade and additional topsoil - if needed - not in proposal.
3 . Tree removal and relocation, root pruning, barricades, pavers, asphalt cutting and patching, root grinding, paving, fences,
concrete work, curbing, tree wells, tree aeration systems, retaining walls, berms, drains & drainage systems, and other hardscape
items not specifically included are excluded.
4 . Soil tests are not included. If soil tests are necessary, additional funding will be needed. Any amendments required will need
additional funding.
5 . Proposal does not include water source, electric to irrigation timers or wells, or conduit into building for timer wires; no jack
and bores; no sleeves; no cutting, patching, removal or replacement of asphalt, concrete, or sub-base unless specifically stated.
6 . Construction of berms of any type (for parking islands or otherwise), retention ponds, and swales are not in this proposal. This
work, if needed, can be quoted after an on-site visit to determine exact field conditions and may need to be done at an hourly
rate, specifically if inspections are needed and additional work is needed.
7 . Removal of invasive, exotic species is not in proposal and can be done on a "Time and Materials" basis.
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BILL TO
Inframark - Berry Bay CDD
Jayna Cooper
2005 Pan Am Circle
suite 300
Tampa, Florida 33607
United States

813-340-9022
inframarkcms@payableslockbox.com

Invoice Number: 2837

P.O./S.O. Number: Berry Bay CDD

Invoice Date: August 27, 2025

Payment Due: September 11, 2025

Amount Due (USD): $30,000.00

Pay Securely Online

Items Quantity Price Amount

Mulch
Installation of 500 yards of Pine bark mulch
throughout common areas

1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Total: $30,000.00

Amount Due (USD): $30,000.00

Pay Securely Online

link.waveapps.com/2d7qau-um4r8m

Notes / Terms
Payment Terms: 50% Deposit prior to scheduling
Remainder due at completion. Failure to pay on the agreed term will result in interest fees. Any form of non-payment voids any
warranty. A 3% service fee will be applied to card payments.

Clarifications

Page 1 of 3 for Invoice #2837

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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1. Finish grade and topsoil by others. All landscape materials to be installed in areas filled and graded to +/- 1/10th of a foot of
finish grade by others, with proper drainage already established. Topsoil and roto-tilling is not included in our proposal for any
areas of this project. NOT RESPONSIBLE for final grade and any site grading or debris removal will be billed at a 55$ hourly per
man rate if asked to perform plus equipment fee. Root grinding to be done by others if needed. If site is not ready on the agreed
start date a trip charge of 250$ minimum will be applied or additional cost if contractor requests us to take care of it.
2. Sod and turf totals are approximate. Field measurements will be used at the close of the project to determine the exact
amounts used and the price will be adjusted accordingly. There is no warranty for sod. It is recommended to hire a chemically
licensed spray and maintenance company to keep healthy.
3. Trees, sod, and plant material without automated irrigation cannot be warrantied. 60 day warranty from installation date for
dead plants if maintained by us or qualified companies. Not liable for plants per plans that have not taken into account
environmental liabilities such as poor site soil conditions and sunlight or shade requirements needed.
4. Clean up of site limited to debris and waste generated by this contractor only.
5. If existing Irrigation System, Controller, or Water Source is not operational, available, or adequate for full coverage of new
landscaping, additional costs will incur to upgrade system or if hand watering is needed until system is in place.
6. Trees, sod, and plant material exposed to frost and/or freezing conditions cannot be guaranteed.
7. Proposal is based on quantities shown graphically on the plans.
8. This proposal is based on quantities indicated on the Plant List on landscape plans. Quantities indicated on the Plant List may
differ from actual quantities shown on the landscape plans. If Plan quantity is different we will need to adjust our final invoice to
reflect those differences (plus or minus) using same unit prices. If plans contain material not listed in Plant List we will need to
adjust our invoice accordingly.
9. All plants, trees, sod, etc. required for this job are subject to market availability and due to high demand may result in smaller
sizes or may not be available.
10. Relocated trees carry no guarantee whatsoever as to survivability. We will take all reasonable, horticulturally acceptable
measures to help assure the successful transplanting of plant materials. Large trees must have access for a tree spade or a boom
truck at original location and at the final location as well.
11. If extraneous or deleterious materials or conditions detrimental to plant growth or installation of any material are
encountered, an on-site review will be done, and the General Contractor, Owner's Representative, or Owner notified of
recommendations and the additional costs involved for remedial actions.
12. Customer is solely responsible for all underground obstructions, including without limitation utility & communication lines,
lime rock, and construction debris. Coastal Outdoor reserves the right to pass on to the Customer any additional actual costs it
incurs if unusual or unanticipated ground conditions such as rock formations or other underground obstructions impede the
installation contemplated under this proposal.
13. The Owner shall properly maintain landscaping after installation completion in order to maintain unobstructed visibility for
pedestrians and vehicles and keep plants and sod healthy and alive.
14. These notes become part of any contract or agreement entered into unless specific exceptions are made in writing stating
otherwise, adding to or deleting from scope of work.
15. Watering Restrictions: Coastal Outdoor is bound by local water restrictions which may in fact result in irreparable stress and
/or demise of landscape plant material and turf. Coastal Outdoor cannot be held responsible for long or short term drought
related stress, damage, or demise of landscape plant material and turf with regards to restricted irrigation regulations over which
Coastal Outdoor has no direct control.
16. Utilities: 3-5 business days are required to obtain mark out of underground utilities prior to work commencement (811 Locate
Service).
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17. Coastal Outdoor is not responsible for the contents of the plant list developed by others. Several species of plants found locally
may be toxic to people and domesticated animals including but not limited to Weeping Lantana, American Wisteria, Yellow
Jasmine, Cardboard Plant, Coontie Palm, Bamboo Palm, Carpentaria Palm, Oleander, Necklace Pod. Alternative species can be
recommended upon request.
18. Additional requests outside the proposal require approved change orders from customers.

Exclusions
1 . Any work or items not specifically included are excluded.
2 . Finish grade and additional topsoil - if needed - not in proposal.
3 . Tree removal and relocation, root pruning, barricades, pavers, asphalt cutting and patching, root grinding, paving, fences,
concrete work, curbing, tree wells, tree aeration systems, retaining walls, berms, drains & drainage systems, and other hardscape
items not specifically included are excluded.
4 . Soil tests are not included. If soil tests are necessary, additional funding will be needed. Any amendments required will need
additional funding.
5 . Proposal does not include water source, electric to irrigation timers or wells, or conduit into building for timer wires; no jack
and bores; no sleeves; no cutting, patching, removal or replacement of asphalt, concrete, or sub-base unless specifically stated.
6 . Construction of berms of any type (for parking islands or otherwise), retention ponds, and swales are not in this proposal. This
work, if needed, can be quoted after an on-site visit to determine exact field conditions and may need to be done at an hourly
rate, specifically inspections are needed and additional work is needed.
7 . Removal of invasive, exotic species is not in proposal and can be done on a "Time and Materials" basis.

Page 3 of 3 for Invoice #2837

Coastal Outdoor Services / 6101 Ike Smith Rd. Plant City, FL 33565

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2024 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2024 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND 

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 183,372$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       183,372$            

Accounts Receivable - Off Roll Billing -                         -                         162,285             -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         162,285              

Due From Other Funds -                         63,036               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         63,036                

Investments:

Acquisition & Construction Account -                         -                         -                         -                         20,645               24                      117,218             -                         -                         137,887              

Construction Fund Custody -                         -                         -                         -                         73,417               -                         -                         -                         -                         73,417                

Reserve Fund -                         497,689             223,038             81,233               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         801,960              

Revenue Fund -                         115,737             115,783             2,086                 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         233,606              

Fixed Assets

Equipment and Furniture -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         122,485             -                         122,485              

Construction Work In Process -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         25,908,768        -                         25,908,768         

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         497,448             497,448              

Amount To Be Provided -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         22,012,552        22,012,552         

TOTAL ASSETS 183,372$           676,462$           501,106$           83,319$             94,062$             24$                    117,218$           26,031,253$      22,510,000$      50,196,816$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 102,152$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       102,152$            

Bonds Payable -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         16,265,000        16,265,000         

Bonds Payable - Series 2023 -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         6,245,000          6,245,000           

Due To Other Funds 45,381               -                         16,091               -                         1,564                 -                         -                         -                         -                         63,036                

TOTAL LIABILITIES 147,533             -                         16,091               -                         1,564                 -                         -                         -                         22,510,000        22,675,188         

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                         676,462             485,015             83,319               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         1,244,796           

Capital Projects -                         -                         -                         -                         92,498               24                      117,218             -                         -                         209,740              

Unassigned: 35,839               -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         -                         26,031,253        -                         26,067,092         

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 35,839               676,462             485,015             83,319               92,498               24                      117,218             26,031,253        -                         27,521,628         

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 183,372$           676,462$           501,106$           83,319$             94,062$             24$                    117,218$           26,031,253$      22,510,000$      50,196,816$       

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of November 30, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     552$                   552$                0.00%

Rental Income -                       400                     400                  0.00%

Fence Easement -                       150                     150                  0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 862,833           48,749                (814,084)          5.65%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 487,180           127                     (487,053)          0.03%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       125                     125                  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,350,013        50,103                (1,299,910)       3.71%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000             1,600                  10,400             13.33%

ProfServ-Info Technology -                       300                     (300)                 0.00%

ProfServ-Recording Secretary -                       1,325                  (1,325)              0.00%

Trustees Fees 4,100               -                          4,100               0.00%

   Field Management 12,000             2,667                  9,333               22.23%

Assessment Roll -                       1,250                  (1,250)              0.00%

Disclosure Report 11,400             6,900                  4,500               60.53%

District Counsel 15,000             5,750                  9,250               38.33%

District Engineer 12,000             -                          12,000             0.00%

District Management 36,000             5,083                  30,917             14.12%

Accounting Services 18,000             2,000                  16,000             11.11%

Auditing Services 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Onsite Staff 70,000             11,667                58,333             16.67%

Website ADA Compliance 1,500               -                          1,500               0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 250                  49                       201                  19.60%

Insurance - General Liability 3,812               3,548                  264                  93.07%

Public Officials Insurance 3,620               2,939                  681                  81.19%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 33,411             3,344                  30,067             10.01%

Insurance Deductible 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Legal Advertising 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

   Mailings 2,500               -                          2,500               0.00%

Bank Fees 250                  494                     (244)                 197.60%

   Website Admin Services 1,500               475                     1,025               31.67%

Onsite Office Supplies 250                  -                          250                  0.00%

Dues, Licenses & Fees 500                  275                     225                  55.00%

Total Administration 248,093           49,666                198,427           20.02%

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)

Electric Utility Services

Amenity Internet 1,200               220                     980                  18.33%

Water/Waste 3,000               657                     2,343               21.90%

Electric Utility Services 40,000             3,178                  36,822             7.95%

Street Lights 200,100           19,427                180,673           9.71%

Total Electric Utility Services 244,300           23,482                220,818           9.61%

Other Physical Environment

Wildlife Control 9,000               3,100                  5,900               34.44%

Waterway Management 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Debris Cleanup 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Tree Trimming 10,000             -                          10,000             0.00%

Landscape - Annuals 18,000             -                          18,000             0.00%

Landscape - Mulch 35,000             -                          35,000             0.00%

Landscape Maintenance 450,000           4,850                  445,150           1.08%

Ditches R&M 12,000             -                          12,000             0.00%

Landscaping - Plant Replacement Program 40,000             -                          40,000             0.00%

Storm Cleanup 35,000             -                          35,000             0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 30,000             -                          30,000             0.00%

Aquatics - Contract 33,600             2,687                  30,913             8.00%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Landscaping - Soil Ammendment 30,000             -                          30,000             0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 717,600           10,637                706,963           1.48%

Amenities

Pool Monitor 12,000             -                          12,000             0.00%

Pool Maintenance - Contract 24,000             4,060                  19,940             16.92%

Janitorial - Contract 10,020             957                     9,063               9.55%

Amenity Pest Control 1,800               420                     1,380               23.33%

Janitorial - Supplies/Other 1,500               -                          1,500               0.00%

Security Monitoring Services 6,000               975                     5,025               16.25%

Garbage Dumpster - Rental/Collection 3,000               -                          3,000               0.00%

Pool Treatments & Other R&M 3,500               1,500                  2,000               42.86%

Entrance Monuments, Gates, Walls R&M 15,000             -                          15,000             0.00%

Amenity Camera R&M 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Amenity R&M 10,000             -                          10,000             0.00%

Sidewalk, Pavement, Signage R&M 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

MISC Contigency 15,000             -                          15,000             0.00%

Access Control R&M 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)

Holiday Decoration 10,000             3,010                  6,990               30.10%

Community Events 10,000             681                     9,319               6.81%

Dog Waste Station Service & Supplies 4,200               335                     3,865               7.98%

Amenity Furniture R&M 5,000               -                          5,000               0.00%

Total Amenities 140,020           11,938                128,082           8.53%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,350,013        95,723                1,254,290        7.09%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (45,620)               (45,620)            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 81,459                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 35,839$              
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     5,689$                5,689$             0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 995,377           39,781                (955,596)          4.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 995,377           45,470                (949,907)          4.57%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 390,000           -                          390,000           0.00%

Interest Expense 606,944           303,472              303,472           50.00%

Total Debt Service 996,944           303,472              693,472           30.44%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 996,944           303,472              693,472           30.44%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (1,567)              (258,002)             (256,435)          16464.71%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Operating Transfers-Out -                       (1,557)                 (1,557)              0.00%

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (1,567)              -                          1,567               0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (1,567)              (1,557)                 10                    99.36%

Net change in fund balance (1,567)$            (259,559)$           (254,858)$        16564.07%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 936,021              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 676,462$            

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

Series 2021 Debt Service Fund (202)
(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     3,214$                3,214$             0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector -                       17,828                17,828             0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 446,075           162,285              (283,790)          36.38%

TOTAL REVENUES 446,075           183,327              (262,748)          41.10%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 100,000           -                          100,000           0.00%

Interest Expense 347,100           173,550              173,550           50.00%

Total Debt Service 447,100           173,550              273,550           38.82%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 447,100           173,550              273,550           38.82%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures (1,025)              9,777                  10,802             -953.85%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance (1,025)              -                          1,025               0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (1,025)              -                          1,025               0.00%

Net change in fund balance (1,025)$            9,777$                12,852$           -953.85%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 475,238              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 485,015$            

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

Series 2023 Debt Service Fund (203)
(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     796$                   796$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected -                       20,096                20,096             0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       20,892                20,892             0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Interest Expense -                       61,195                (61,195)            0.00%

Total Debt Service -                       61,195                (61,195)            0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       61,195                (61,195)            0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (40,303)               (40,303)            0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Operating Transfers-Out -                       (515)                    (515)                 0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       (515)                    (515)                 0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     (40,818)$             (40,818)$          0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 124,137              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 83,319$              

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025

Series 2024 Debt Service Fund (204)
(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     613$                   613$                0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       613                     613                  0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       613                     613                  0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In -                       1,557                  1,557               0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       1,557                  1,557               0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     2,170$                2,170$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 90,328                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 92,498$              

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025
Series 2021 Capital Projects Fund (302)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 24                       

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 24$                     

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025
Series 2023 Capital Projects Fund (303)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     737$                   737$                0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       737                     737                  0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       737                     737                  0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In -                       515                     515                  0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       515                     515                  0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     1,252$                1,252$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2025) 115,966              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 117,218$            

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending November 30, 2025
Series 2024 Capital Projects Fund  (304)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting Date
Document 
Type

Document 
No. Vendor Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Deposits
0.00

09/11/2025 Payment BD00036 Rental Income Deposit No. BD00036 100.00 100.00 0.00
09/19/2025 Payment BD00037 Rental Income Deposit No. BD00037 100.00 100.00 0.00

09/19/2025 Payment BD00038
Other 
Miscellaneous 
Revenues

Deposit No. BD00038 25.00 25.00 0.00

11/03/2025  JE001018 Special Assmnts- 
Tax Collector Truist Bank 17,376.78 17,376.78 0.00

11/06/2025  JE001019
Other 
Miscellaneous 
Revenues

Truist Bank 50.00 50.00 0.00

11/14/2025  JE001020 Rental Income Truist Bank 100.00 100.00 0.00
11/07/2025  JE001064 Special Assmnts- 

Tax Collector Truist Bank 13,780.11 13,780.11 0.00

11/14/2025  JE001065 Special Assmnts- 
Tax Collector Truist Bank 40,695.15 40,695.15 0.00

11/21/2025  JE001066 Special Assmnts- 
Tax Collector Truist Bank 34,506.31 34,506.31 0.00

11/30/2025  JE001069 Interest - 
Investments Interest Earned 242.92 242.92 0.00

Total Deposits 106,976.27 106,976.27 0.00

Checks
0.00

10/02/2025 Payment 913 NICHOLAS J. 
DISTER Check for Vendor V00016 -200.00 -200.00 0.00

10/02/2025 Payment 914 RYAN MOTKO Check for Vendor V00024 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
10/21/2025 Payment 300067 TECO Inv: 101025-221008963334 -512.68 -512.68 0.00
10/21/2025 Payment 300068 TECO Inv: 101025-211032420294 -139.82 -139.82 0.00
10/21/2025 Payment 300069 TECO Inv: 101025-221008992960 -1,025.36 -1,025.36 0.00
10/21/2025 Payment 300070 TECO Inv: 101025-221008993802 -1,444.82 -1,444.82 0.00
10/21/2025 Payment 300071 TECO Inv: 101025-221008893150 -1,429.64 -1,429.64 0.00
10/21/2025 Payment 300072 TECO Inv: 101025-221008882187 -25.76 -25.76 0.00
10/24/2025 Payment 924 CITY-WIDE 

CLEANING LLC Check for Vendor V00065 -1,291.65 -1,291.65 0.00

10/30/2025 Payment 927 AQUATIC WEED 
CONTROL Check for Vendor V00008 -2,967.00 -2,967.00 0.00

Ending Balance 183,372.39

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Outstanding Checks -4,455.32

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Statement Balance 187,827.71

Subtotal 187,827.71

G/L Account No. 101001 Balance 183,372.39

Subtotal 183,372.39

Ending G/L Balance 183,372.39

Bank Account Statement
Berry Bay CDD

Bank Account No. 6498
Statement No. 25_11 Statement Date 11/30/2025
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10/30/2025 Payment 928 COASTAL FENCE 
SERVICES, LLC Check for Vendor V00105 -2,048.00 -2,048.00 0.00

10/30/2025 Payment 930
SIGNAL 88 
FRANCHISE 
GROUP, INC.

Check for Vendor V00101 -2,025.00 -2,025.00 0.00

10/30/2025 Payment 931 STRALEY ROBIN 
VERICKER Check for Vendor V00011 -5,431.36 -5,431.36 0.00

11/10/2025 Payment 932 BLUE LIFE POOL 
SERVICE LLC Check for Vendor V00057 -2,060.00 -2,060.00 0.00

11/10/2025 Payment 933 CARLOS DE LA 
OSSA Check for Vendor V00038 -200.00 -200.00 0.00

11/10/2025 Payment 934
DISCLOSURE 
TECHNOLOGY 
SERVICES,LLC

Check for Vendor V00070 -5,000.00 -5,000.00 0.00

11/10/2025 Payment 935 INFRAMARK LLC Check for Vendor V00023 -12,750.87 -12,750.87 0.00
11/10/2025 Payment 936 JOBE PEST 

SERVICES Check for Vendor V00075 -140.00 -140.00 0.00
11/10/2025 Payment 937 KELLY ANN EVANS Check for Vendor V00019 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
11/10/2025 Payment 938 NICHOLAS J. 

DISTER Check for Vendor V00016 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
11/10/2025 Payment 939 RYAN MOTKO Check for Vendor V00024 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
11/10/2025 Payment 940 SWINE SOLUTIONS Check for Vendor V00039 -1,550.00 -1,550.00 0.00
11/11/2025 Payment 941 BERRY BAY CDD Check for Vendor V00022 -9,412.14 -9,412.14 0.00
11/12/2025 Payment 300074 TECO Inv: 110325-321000026104 -10,625.09 -10,625.09 0.00

11/14/2025 Payment 300075
CHARTER 
COMMUNICATION
S

Inv: 2748863103125 -110.00 -110.00 0.00

11/24/2025 Payment 300076 TRUIST - CC Inv: 110225-1411 -569.13 -569.13 0.00
11/30/2025  JE001070 Bank Fees Service Charges -258.62 -258.62 0.00
09/19/2025  JE001071 Rental Income reverse BD00037 -100.00 -100.00 0.00
09/11/2025  JE001072 Rental Income reverse bd00036 -100.00 -100.00 0.00

09/19/2025  JE001073
Other 
Miscellaneous 
Revenues

reverse bd00038 -25.00 -25.00 0.00

Total Checks -62,241.94 -62,241.94 0.00

Adjustments

Total Adjustments

Outstanding Checks
11/24/2025 Payment 300077 TECO Inv: 111225-221008963334 -512.68
11/24/2025 Payment 300078 TECO Inv: 111225-221008993802 -1,444.82
11/24/2025 Payment 300079 TECO Inv: 111225-221008992960 -1,025.36
11/24/2025 Payment 300080 TECO Inv: 111225-211032420294 -139.82
11/24/2025 Payment 300081 TECO Inv: 111225-221008882187 -20.34
11/24/2025 Payment 300082 TECO Inv: 111225-221008893150 -1,312.30
Total Outstanding Checks -4,455.32

Outstanding Deposits

Total Outstanding Deposits

Bank Account Statement
Berry Bay CDD

Bank Account No. 6498
Statement No. 25_11 Statement Date 11/30/2025
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Fund 

No.

Check / 

ACH No.
Date Vendor Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

001 300074 11/12/25 V00026 TECO 110325-321000026104 ELECTRIC 09/06/25-10/06/25 ELECTRIC 543041-53100 $396.47

001 300074 11/12/25 V00026 TECO 110325-321000026104 ELECTRIC 09/06/25-10/06/25 Street lights 543062-53100 $10,228.62

001 300075 11/14/25 V00059 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 2748863103125 10/31/25-11/30/25 INTERNET SVS INTERNET SERVICES 541036-53908 $110.00

001 300076 11/24/25 V00081 TRUIST - CC 110225-1411 10/03/25-11/02/25 PURCHASES SPECIAL EVENTS 549410-57217 $569.13

001 300077 11/24/25 V00026 TECO 111225-221008963334 ELECTRIC STREETLIGHTS 10/07/25-11/06/25 STREETLIGHTS 543062-53100 $512.68

001 300078 11/24/25 V00026 TECO 111225-221008993802 ELECTRIC STREETLIGHTS 10/07/25-11/06/25 STREETLIGHTS 543062-53100 $1,444.82

001 300079 11/24/25 V00026 TECO 111225-221008992960 ELECTRIC STREETLIGHTS 10/17/25-11/06/25 STREETLIGHTS 543062-53100 $1,025.36

001 300080 11/24/25 V00026 TECO 111225-211032420294 ELECTRIC STREETLIGHTS 10/07/25-11/06/25 STREETLIGHTS 543062-53100 $139.82

001 300081 11/24/25 V00026 TECO 111225-221008882187 ELECTRIC 10/07/25-11/06/25 ELECTRIC 543041-53100 $20.34

001 300082 11/24/25 V00026 TECO 111225-221008893150 ELECTRIC 10/07/25-11/06/25 ELECTRIC 543041-53100 $1,312.30

001 932 11/10/25 V00057 BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 21170 NOV 25-POOL SERVICES POOL CLEANING 531034-57217 $2,060.00

001 933 11/10/25 V00038 CARLOS DE LA OSSA CO-110625 BOARD 11/06/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51301 $200.00

001 934 11/10/25 V00070 DISCLOSURE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES,LLC 1461 OCT 25- DTS - CDA SAAS 1YR SUPSCRIPTION Disclosure Report 531142-51301 $5,000.00

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 160191 JUNE 2025-REPLACED INV 150731-DISTRICT MANAGEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 532001-51301 $1,000.00

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 160191 JUNE 2025-REPLACED INV 150731-DISTRICT MANAGEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 531016-53908 $1,000.00

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 160191 JUNE 2025-REPLACED INV 150731-DISTRICT MANAGEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 534215-53908 $5,166.67

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 160191 JUNE 2025-REPLACED INV 150731-DISTRICT MANAGEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 531142-51301 $950.00

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 160191 JUNE 2025-REPLACED INV 150731-DISTRICT MANAGEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 531150-51301 $3,000.00

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 160191 JUNE 2025-REPLACED INV 150731-DISTRICT MANAGEMENT DISTRICT MANAGEMENT SERVICES 549936-51301 $125.00

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 1163185 OCT 25-PRESSURE WASHING POOL DECK GENERAL MAINTENANCE-PRESSURE WASH POOL DECK 546214-57217 $1,500.00

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 161762 SEPT 25-COPIES COPIES 541024-51301 $1.80

001 935 11/10/25 V00023 INFRAMARK LLC 161763 SEPT 25-POSTAGE POSTAGE 541024-51301 $7.40

001 936 11/10/25 V00075 JOBE PEST SERVICES 6064 OCT 25-PEST CONTROL Amenity Pest Control 534181-57217 $140.00

001 937 11/10/25 V00019 KELLY ANN EVANS KE-110625 BOARD 11/06/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51301 $200.00

001 938 11/10/25 V00016 NICHOLAS J. DISTER ND-110625 BOARD 11/06/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51301 $200.00

001 939 11/10/25 V00024 RYAN MOTKO RM-110625 BOARD 11/06/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51301 $200.00

001 940 11/10/25 V00039 SWINE SOLUTIONS 659 OCT 25-MONTHLY TRAPPING SERVICES TRAPPING FEE 531074-53908 $1,550.00

Fund Total $38,060.41

SERIES 2021 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 202

202 941 11/11/25 V00022 BERRY BAY CDD 11032025 -01 DS 11.03.2025 SERIES 2021 DS 11.03.2025 103200 $6,499.44

Fund Total $6,499.44

SERIES 2023 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 203

203 941 11/11/25 V00022 BERRY BAY CDD 11032025 -01 DS 11.03.2025 SERIES 2023 DS 11.03.2025 103200 $2,912.70

Fund Total $2,912.70

Total Checks Paid $47,472.55

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 11/01/2025 to 11/30/2025

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE | CPC 1461225
PO Box 1628
Land O Lakes, FL  34639-1628
USA
+18135975009
accounts@bluelifepools.com
www.bluelifepools.com

Estimate

ADDRESS

BERRY BAY
5380 NIGHT TIDE LN
WIMAUMA, FL  33598

ESTIMATE # DATE

5411 12/26/2025

ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

SAFETY LIFE 
RING.

COMMERCIAL SAFETY LIFE RING 
COAST GUARD APPROVED.

2 145.00 290.00

THROW ROPE. SAFETY THROW ROPE. 2 47.00 94.00

SUBTOTAL 384.00

TAX 0.00
TOTAL $384.00

Accepted By Accepted Date 1/2/2026
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DECEMBER FIELD INSPECTION- DOWN TO EARTH

Tuesday, December 23, 2025

Prepared For Board Of Supervisors

15 Items Identified

Arturo Gandaril la

DISTRICT FIELD COORDINATOR

BERRY BAY CDD

completed
not completed/no responses
scheduled/monitoring
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Item 1-Berry Grove Blvd
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Community Entrance – Berry Grove Blvd & US 301

Observations:

• Both sides of the entrance heading into the community are well maintained.

• Entrance monuments are clean and in good condition.

• Landscape beds surrounding the monuments are weed free.

Maintenance Items:

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back, as flowers have died off.
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Item 2- Berry Grove Blvd
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Turf Areas – Entrance of Berry Bay to Eagle Rock

Observations:

• Turf conditions from the entrance of Berry Bay up to Eagle Rock have shown improvement.

• Fertility applications have resulted in improved color and density in several areas.

• Some turf areas remain stressed, with yellowing still visible.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf fertility needs continued improvement in stressed areas to achieve consistent color and

overall turf health.
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Item 3- Berry Grove Blvd
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Tree and Plant Material – Entrance of Berry Bay to Eagle Rock

Observations:

• Sabal palms, oak trees, pine trees, and ornamental grasses from the entrance of Berry Bay

up to Eagle Rock are green, healthy, and well maintained.

• No visible signs of stress, disease, or decline observed at the time of inspection.

Maintenance Items:

• None noted at this time.
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Item 4- Berry Grove Blvd
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Turf Areas – Eagle Rock to Marine Grass

Observations:

• Turf from Eagle Rock to Marine Grass shows mixed conditions.

• Some areas continue to struggle and display stress.

• Other areas show improvement in color and density as a result of fertility applications.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf fertility needs continued improvement to achieve consistent turf quality throughout the

area.
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Item 5- Berry Grove Blvd & Juniper Cove
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Turf Areas – Marine Grass to Berry Roundabout

Observations:

• Turf from Marine Grass to the Berry Roundabout shows areas that are green and responding

to fertilizer applications.

• Fertility applications have resulted in improved turf color in multiple areas.

• Some turf areas continue to show stress and need improvement.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf fertility needs continued improvement in stressed areas.
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Item 6- Berry Roundabout
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Berry Roundabout

Observations:

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back, as flowers have died off.

• Turf surrounding the roundabout is green and healthy.

• The roundabout itself is well maintained.

Maintenance Items:

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back.
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Item 7- Clubhouse Turf Fertility
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Turf Areas – Night Tide and Berry Grove Blvd (Clubhouse Front)

Observations:

• Turf in this area has shown some improvement from previous fertility applications.

• Some areas remain stressed and show poor color.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf needs significant fertility improvement to achieve healthy, consistent coloration.

27.672413427.6724134
-82.3301527-82.3301527

09:21 12/23/2509:21 12/23/25

27.672474827.6724748
-82.3296067-82.3296067

09:22 12/23/2509:22 12/23/25

27.672482327.6724823
-82.3295689-82.3295689

09:22 12/23/2509:22 12/23/25

27.672470127.6724701
-82.329384-82.329384

09:24 12/23/2509:24 12/23/25

1 2 3

4

 8 of 15101



Item 8- Clubhouse Plant And Turf Conditions
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Clubhouse Area – Front

Observations:

• Plant material and turf in front of the clubhouse are green and healthy.

• Palm trees in the area have dead fronds that need to be removed.

Maintenance Items:

• Dead fronds on palm trees need to be 
removed.
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Item 9- Pool Area Landscape
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Pool Area

Observations:

• Turf in the pool area needs fertility improvement, as it shows yellowing and thinning.

• Pathways are clean and free of debris, safe for residents.

• Plant material and palm trees are well maintained.

• Palm trees have dead fronds that need to be removed.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf needs fertility improvement.

• Dead fronds on palm trees need to be removed.
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Item 10- Recreation Areas
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Recreation Areas – Dog Park, Pickleball Court, and Basketball Court

Observations:

• Plant material surrounding the dog park, pickleball court, and basketball court is generally

well maintained.

• Awabuki plants need fertility improvement, as they appear stressed and thin.

• Turf in the area shows mixed conditions, with some areas green and healthy and others

needing improvement.

Maintenance Items:

• Awabuki plants need fertility improvement.

• Turf needs continued fertility improvement in stressed areas.
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Item 11- Blue Azure Dr.
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Pocket Park – Blue Azure Dr.

Observations:

• Turf needs fertility improvement.

• Turf contains a significant amount of weeds.

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back.

• Dead fronds on Sabal palms need to be removed.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf needs fertility improvement and weed control.

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back.

• Dead fronds on Sabal palms need to be removed.
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Item 12- Pond
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic

Pond 7

Observations:

• Pond 7 contains very little torpedo grass.

• Overall, the pond is well maintained.

Maintenance Items:

• Pond needs treatment to prevent torpedo grass from spreading.

Item 13- Pond
Assigned To: Eco Logic

Pond 12 was treated for filamentous algae, which has now died off.
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Item 14- Marine Grass
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Pocket Park – Marine Grass and Coral Cove

Observations:

• Turf contains a significant amount of weeds.

• Turf needs fertility improvement.

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back.

• Overall, the pocket park requires attention to improve turf and plant material health.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf needs fertility improvement and weed control.

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back.
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Item 15- Berry Bay Ave
Due By: Tuesday, January 7, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth

Back Entrance – Berry Bay Ave

Observations:

• Turf at the back entrance is in poor condition.

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back.

Maintenance Items:

• Turf needs fertility improvement and overall maintenance.

• Ornamental grasses need to be cut back.
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